

#305 SNHSA Pro/Jr-Am Speed Derby

@ Franktown Meadows Equestrian Facility

4200 Old U.S. Hwy 395, Washoe Valley, NV 89704 Phone: (775) 722-4261 Sunday, Sept. 17, 2023 @ 8:00 a.m.

The SNHSA Pro/Jr-Am Speed Derby is a team speed round competition.

Teams consist of two riders, a Professional and a Junior OR Adult Amateur rider. Both riders must be SNHSA members in good standing. Coordinating team attire is encouraged for each team.

- This class will be run as a speed class under Table III with faults converted to seconds, with the first rider starting the clock as they cross the start line, and the second rider stopping the clock as they cross the finish line. For each rail down, four (4) seconds will be added to the team's overall time. There is no penalty for refusals other than the time taken, but the team will be eliminated if any single horse has two refusals.
- The course will consist of no fewer than 16 total fences, with each rider's section consisting of no fewer than eight (8) fences. The Junior or Adult Amateur rider will ride first, with fences set at a height of 2'6". The professional rider will ride second, with fences set at 3'0".
- The second rider will wait in a clearly marked area (box) while the first rider completes their section of the course. Once the first rider has completed their course, they enter a separate clearly marked area (box). Once the first rider is fully in their box, the second rider may leave their box and complete their section of the course. If the second rider leaves their box prior to the first rider fully entering theirs, a 4-second time penalty will be added to their team's overall time.

Riders may compete on up to two (2) teams; horses may only be on one (1) team.

Team prizes to 1st and ribbons through 8th will be awarded.

> 1.5 YEAR-END POINTS COUNT IF SPECIAL DECLARATION FORM IS FILLED OUT PRIOR TO COMPETING

SNHSA Pro/Jr-Am Speed Derby "Order of go" will be drawn for the first round.

- 1) Course Walk
- 2) Jr-Am rider @ 2'6" fences
- 3) Professional rider @ 3' fences

AWARDS PRESENTATION - Team prizes will be awarded to 1st and team ribbons through 8th place

ENTRY DEADLINE: Wednesday, Sept. 13 by 8 p.m. Email registrations to: susanhhowe@gmail.com **Online Pro/Jr-Am Speed Derby Registration:** Pro/Jr-Am Speed Derby – Sierra Nevada Horse Show Association (snhsa.org)

ENTRY FEE - \$50 per rider

Team name: _____

Jr/Am rider: _____ Horse _____

Professional rider: ______ Horse _____

Speed Derby Entry of \$50.00/horse is due by each Rider on separate Benefit weekend Registration form